

EMILY IN PARIS



Straightener

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

English • Dutch • German • French

IMPORTANT SAFETY CAUTIONS

The following safety precautions should always be followed, to reduce the risk of electric shock, personal injury or fire. It is important to read all of these instructions carefully before using the product, and to save them for future reference or new users.

EXPLANATION SYMBOLS

	Read operators manual.
	Do not use over or near washbasins, bathtubs, showers or other vessels containing water.
	Declaration of Conformity. Products marked with this symbol comply with all applicable community regulations of the European Economic Area. The EU Declaration of Conformity can be requested from the manufacturer.
	Protection class II device in which protection against electric shock is not based solely on the basic insulation but in which there are additional safety features such as double or enhanced insulation. It is independent of the protection measures of the fixed installation.
	The packaging can be reused or recycled. Please dispose properly of any packaging material no longer required.
	If you notice any transport damage when unpacking the product, please contact your dealer without delay.

WARNINGS

- **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins, or other vessels containing water.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the risks involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and use maintenance shall not be done by children without supervision.
- Do not keep or use the appliance in humid areas.
- Keep out of reach of children.
- Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
- Always unplug the appliance immediately after use.
- Do not use the appliance with wet hands or let water drop on the appliance. It may cause electric shock and injury. Do not operate the electrical appliance with wet hands or if the appliance is wet.
- Do not place in or drop water or other liquids onto the appliance. If the appliance falls into water, unplug immediately. Do not reach into water.
- Do not operate the appliance in the presence of explosive and/or flammable fumes and/or liquids.
- Do not attempt to repair or disassemble the appliance. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent, or similarly qualified persons, to avoid any risks.
- Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has been dropped into water.
- Do not use an extension cord to operate the appliance. Plug the appliance directly in the electrical outlet.
- Do not bend the electrical cord.
- Keep cord away from the heated surfaces.
- Keep heated surfaces away from contact with all skin areas. Do not let eyes or bare skin touch heated surfaces.

- Do not place the heated unit directly on any surface while it is hot or still plugged in.
- Always unplug the appliance immediately after use. Unplug from outlet when the appliance is not in use.
- Never leave the appliance unattended when plugged in. Never use while drowsy or sleepy.
- Do not store the appliance immediately after use. Wait until it is completely cool before storing.
- For additional protection, we advise you to install a residual current device (RCD) with a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30mA in the electrical circuit supplying the bathroom. Ask your installer for advice.
- Do not use the appliance for purposes other than styling human hair.
- Keep the appliance away from non-heat-resistance surfaces and never cover the appliance with anything (e.g. clothing or towels) when it's hot.
- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a risk even when the appliance is switched off.
- To disconnect, first ensure that all controls are in the OFF position, then remove the plug from electricity supply
- Please keep these instructions for future reference. Contact manufacturer for instructions in an alternative format.
- Burn hazard. Keep appliance out of reach from young children, particularly during use and cool down.

GENERAL FEATURES

Please read these instructions carefully before using this product and keep them in a safe place for future reference.

1. On/Off button
2. Temperature switch
3. Closing lock
4. LED indicator heat temperature
- 4 Level temperature control from 150°C to 210°C
5. Power indicator light
6. Ceramic coating plates
7. Cool touch tip
8. 360-degrees swivel cord
9. Hanging loop

- 220-240V~50-60Hz 44W
- PTC heating element
- Double insulated
- Power indicator light
- Cable length: 1.8m

IN THE BOX

The packaging should contain:

- Hair straightener
- User guide: read these instructions before use.

USE

What to do before first use:

- Remove the packaging material and inspect the device for damage.
- Do not operate the device if it is damaged in any way. Return it to your seller immediately.
- Only connect the appliance to a mains socket with the mains voltage indicated on the rating plate.
- When disconnecting the power cord from the power outlet, pull only on the plug. Never pull on the cord.
- Be aware that some surfaces may become hot. Do not touch and supervise others accordingly. The unit is VERY HOT when in use. Take care to avoid contact between the hot surface and bare skin, particularly around the ears, face, and neck when in use.

INTENDED USE

Warning! Only use the device externally.

- The appliance is only intended for styling human hair.
- Any improper use can be dangerous!
- Preparing the hair: Wash your hair and dry it well. Comb your hair thoroughly. Do not use hairspray or other flammable chemical



hair care products.

- Fully unwind the main cable , and plug the straightener into the mains socket and switch on the product.
- Wait for 3-5 minutes to allow the appliance to reach its working temperature.
- Divide hair into manageable sections and clip the upper layers on top of your head and out of the way. Work with underneath layer first.
- Take a small section of hair and pull hair down and away from your scalp and hold it taut.
- Starting the roots, clamp hair firmly between the plates and run the straightener down the entire hair strand, from root to tip, in one smooth stroke. Do not hold it in one area for a long period of time.
- Repeat with all the sections of your hairs.
- When you are finishing styling, slide the on/off switch to turn the unit off, unplug the unit and allow it to completely cool down before cleaning or storing.

CLEANING

Unplug the appliance and allow it to cool down. Use a soft, slightly damp cloth to wipe the appliance surfaces. Do not allow water or any other liquid to get into the unit. Care should be taken not to touch this part of the appliance when it is switched on our just after it has been turned off. ALLOW AT LEAST 30 MINUTES TO COOL DOWN BEFORE PUTTING AWAY

STORAGE

Unplug the appliance, allow to cool, and store in its box or in a dry place. Never store it while it is hot or still plugged in. Never wrap the cord tightly around the appliance. Never hang the unit by the cord. Store the cord loosely coiled. Do not put any stress on the cord where it enters the unit, as it could cause the cord to fray and break.

ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY DISPOSAL



The crossed out wheellie bin symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste. Electronic and Electrical Equipment not included in the selective sorting process are potentially dangerous for the environment and human health due to the presence of hazardous substances. Please dispose of responsibly at an approved waste or recycling facility.

WARRANTY

The manufacturer provides warranty in accordance with the legislation of the customer's own country of residence, with a minimum of 3 years, starting from the date on which the appliance is sold to the end user.

- The warranty only covers defects in material or workmanship.
- The repairs under warranty may only be carried out by an authorized service center. When making a claim under the warranty, the original bill of purchase (with purchase date) must be submitted.
- The warranty will not apply in cases of:
 1. Normal wear and tear
 2. Incorrect use, e.g., overloading of the appliance, use of non-approved accessories
 3. Use of force, damage caused by external influences
 4. Damage caused by non-observance of the user manual, e.g., connection to an unsuitable main supply or non-compliance with the installation instructions
 5. Partially or completely dismantled appliances
 6. The accessories are not covered by the terms of the warranty because they are subject to wear.

If you need more information or support, please contact us via: www.arovo.com/contact

In accordance with our policy of continual product improvement, we reserve the right to make technical and visual changes without notice. The current version of this instruction manual can be found under www.arovo.com/manuals

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

De volgende veiligheidsvoorschriften moeten altijd worden opgevolgd om het risico op elektrische schokken, persoonlijk letsel of brand te voorkomen. Het is belangrijk om al deze instructies zorgvuldig te lezen voordat u het product gebruikt, en om ze te bewaren voor toekomstige referentie of nieuwe gebruikers.

UITLEG SYMBOLEN

	Lees de handleiding.
	Gebruik niet boven of in de buurt van wastafels, badkuipen, douches of andere voorwerpen gevuld met water.
	Verklaring van Conformiteit. Producten gemarkeerd met dit symbool voldoen aan alle toepasselijke gemeenschapsvoorschriften van de Europese Economische Ruimte. De EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit kan worden opgevraagd bij de fabrikant.
	Beschermingsklasse II-apparaat waarbij bescherming tegen elektrische schokken niet uitsluitend is gebaseerd op de basisisolatie, maar waarbij er aanvullende veiligheidskenmerken zijn zoals dubbele of verbeterde isolatie. Het is onafhankelijk van de beschermingsmaatregelen van de vaste installatie.
	De verpakking kan opnieuw worden gebruikt of gerecycled. Gooi verpakkingsmateriaal dat niet langer nodig is op de juiste manier weg.
	Als u bij het uitpakken van het product transportschade opmerkt, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met uw dealer.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

- **WAARSCHUWING:** Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van badkuipen, douches, wastafels of andere voorwerpen die water bevatten.
- Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en ouder en personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke capaciteiten of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, mits zij toezicht of instructie hebben gekregen over het veilig gebruik van het apparaat en de bijbehorende risico's begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud mogen niet door kinderen worden uitgevoerd zonder toezicht.
- Bewaar of gebruik het apparaat niet op vochtige plaatsen.
- Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
- Gebruik geen accessoires die niet worden aanbevolen door de fabrikant.
- Trek altijd onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact na gebruik.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet met natte handen en laat geen water op het apparaat vallen. Dit kan een elektrische schok en letsel veroorzaken. Bedien het elektrische apparaat niet met natte handen of als het apparaat nat is.
- Plaats geen water of andere vloeistoffen op of laat ze vallen op het apparaat. Als het apparaat in water valt, trek dan onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact. Raak geen water aan.
- Bedien het apparaat niet in aanwezigheid van explosieve en/of brandbare dampen en/of vloeistoffen.
- Probeer het apparaat niet te repareren of te demonteren. Als de voedingskabel beschadigd is, moet deze worden vervangen door de fabrikant, de servicevertegenwoordiger of soortgelijk gekwalificeerd personeel, om risico's te voorkomen.
- Gebruik dit apparaat nooit als de kabel of stekker beschadigd is, als het niet goed werkt, of als het in water is gevallen.
- Gebruik geen verlengsnoer om het apparaat te bedienen. Steek het apparaat rechtstreeks in het stopcontact.
- Buig de elektrische kabel niet.

- Houd het snoer uit de buurt van verwarmde oppervlakken.
- Houd verwarmde oppervlakken weg van contact met alle huidgebieden. Laat ogen of onbedekte huid niet in contact komen met verwarmde oppervlakken.
- Plaats de verwarmde unit niet direct op een oppervlak terwijl het heet is of nog steeds is aangesloten.
- Trek altijd onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact na gebruik. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer het apparaat niet in gebruik is.
- Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter wanneer het is aangesloten. Gebruik het nooit als u slaperig bent.
- Berg het apparaat niet onmiddellijk na gebruik op. Wacht tot het volledig is afgekoeld voordat u het opbergt.
- Voor extra bescherming raden wij u aan een aardlekschakelaar (RCD) te installeren met een nominale reststroom niet groter dan 30 mA in het elektrische circuit dat de badkamer van stroom voorziet. Vraag uw installateur om advies.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan het stylen van menselijk haar.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van oppervlakken die niet hittebestendig zijn en bedek het apparaat nooit met iets (zoals kleding of handdoeken) wanneer het heet is.
- Als het apparaat in een badkamer wordt gebruikt, trek dan na gebruik de stekker uit het stopcontact, omdat de nabijheid van water zelfs een risico vormt wanneer het apparaat is uitgeschakeld.
- Om los te koppelen, zorg er eerst voor dat alle bedieningselementen in de UIT-stand staan, verwijder vervolgens de stekker uit het stopcontact.
- Bewaar deze instructies voor toekomstige raadpleging. Neem contact op met de fabrikant voor instructies in een alternatief formaat.
- Brandgevaar. Houd apparaten buiten bereik van jonge kinderen, vooral tijdens gebruik en afkoelen.

ALGEMENE KENMERKEN

Lees deze instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u dit product gebruikt en bewaar ze op een veilige plaats voor toekomstige referentie.

1. Aan/Uit-knop
2. Temperatuurschakelaar
3. Sluitvergrendeling
4. LED-indicator voor temperatuur
 - 4 temperatuurstellingen van 150°C tot 210°C
5. LED-indicator stroomvoorziening
6. Keramisch gecoate platen
7. Cool touch aanraaktip
8. 360 graden draaibaar snoer
9. Ophanglus

- 220-240V~50-60Hz 44W
- PTC-verwarmingselement
- Dubbel geïsoleerd
- Stroomindicatorlampje
- Kabellengte: 1.8m

IN DE DOOS

De verpakking moet het volgende bevatten:

- Stijltang
- Gebruikershandleiding: lees deze instructies voor gebruik.

GEBRUIK

Wat te doen vóór het eerste gebruik:

- Verwijder het verpakkingsmateriaal en inspecteer het apparaat op schade.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet als het op enigerlei wijze beschadigd is. Breng het onmiddellijk terug naar uw verkoper.
- Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op een stopcontact met de netspanning zoals aangegeven op het typeplaatje.
- Bij het loskoppelen van het netsnoer uit het stopcontact, trek alleen aan de stekker. Trek nooit aan het snoer.
- Wees ervan bewust dat sommige oppervlakken heet kunnen worden. Raak ze niet aan en houd toezicht op anderen. De unit is ZEER HEET tijdens gebruik. Let op dat u contact tussen het hete oppervlak en de blote huid vermijdt, vooral rond de oren, het gezicht en de nek tijdens gebruik.



GEBRUIKSDOELEINDEN

Waarschuwing! Gebruik het apparaat alleen extern.

- Het apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor het stylen van menselijk haar.
- Onjuist gebruik kan gevaarlijk zijn!
- Voorbereiding van het haar: Was uw haar en droog het goed. Kam uw haar grondig door. Gebruik geen haarlak of andere brandbare chemische haarverzorgingsproducten.
- Wikkel het hoofdsnoer volledig af en steek de straightener in het stopcontact en schakel het product in.
- Wacht 3-5 minuten zodat het apparaat de werktemperatuur bereikt.
- Verdeel het haar in handelbare secties en clip de bovenste lagen bovenop uw hoofd en uit de weg. Begin met de onderste laag.
- Neem een klein deel van het haar en trek het haar weg van uw hoofdhuid en houd het strak.
- Beginnend bij de wortels, klem het haar stevig tussen de platen en strijk de straightener langs de hele haarstreng, van wortel tot punt, in één vloeiende beweging. Houd het niet te lang op één plek.
- Herhaal met alle delen van uw haar.
- Wanneer u klaar bent met stylen, schuift u de aan/uit-schakelaar om de unit uit te schakelen, trekt u de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat u het volledig afkoelen voordat u het schoonmaakt of opbergt.

REINIGING

Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het apparaat afkoelen. Gebruik een zachte, licht vochtige doek om de oppervlakken van het apparaat af te vegen. Laat geen water of enige andere vloeistof in het apparaat komen. Wees voorzichtig om dit deel van het apparaat niet aan te raken wanneer het is ingeschakeld of net nadat het is uitgeschakeld. LAAT MINSTENS 30 MINUTEN AFKOELEN VOORDAT U HET OPBERGT.

OPSLAG

Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact, laat het afkoelen en berg het op in de doos of op een droge plaats. Bewaar het nooit terwijl het heet is of nog steeds is aangesloten. Wikkel de kabel nooit strak om het apparaat. Hang de unit nooit aan de kabel. Bewaar de kabel losjes opgerold. Oefen geen druk uit op de kabel waar deze het apparaat binnengaat, omdat dit kan leiden tot rafelen en breken van de kabel.

MILIEUVRIENDELIJKE VERWIJDERING



Het doorgestreepte afvalcontainer symbool betekent dat dit product niet mag worden weggegooid met normaal huisvuil. Elektronische en elektrische apparatuur die niet in het selectieve sorteerproces is opgenomen, zijn potentieel gevaarlijk voor het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid vanwege de aanwezigheid van gevaarlijke stoffen. Gooi dit product verantwoord weg bij een goedgekeurde afval- of recyclingfaciliteit.

GARANTIE

De fabrikant biedt garantie volgens de wetgeving van het land van verblijf van de klant, met een minimum van 3 jaar, ingaande op de datum waarop het apparaat aan de eindgebruiker wordt verkocht.

- De garantie dekt alleen materiaal- of fabricagefouten.
- De reparaties onder garantie mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door een geautoriseerd servicecentrum. Bij het indienen van een claim onder de garantie moet de originele aankoopfactuur (met aankoopdatum) worden ingediend.
- De garantie is niet van toepassing in gevallen van:
 1. Normale slijtage
 2. Onjuist gebruik, bijvoorbeeld overbelasting van het apparaat, gebruik van niet-goedgekeurde accessoires
 3. Gebruik van geweld, schade veroorzaakt door externe invloeden
 4. Schade veroorzaakt door niet-naleving van de gebruikershandleiding, bijvoorbeeld aansluiting op een ongeschikte hoofdvoorziening of niet-naleving van de installatie-instructies
 5. Gedeeltelijk of volledig gedemonteerde apparaten
 6. De accessoires vallen niet onder de garantievoorwaarden omdat ze onderhevig zijn aan slijtage.

Als u meer informatie of ondersteuning nodig heeft, neem dan contact met ons op via: www.arovo.com/contact

In overeenstemming met ons beleid van voortdurende productverbetering behouden wij ons het recht voor om technische en visuele wijzigingen aan te brengen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving. De huidige versie van deze handleiding is te vinden op www.arovo.com/manuals

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

Die folgenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen sollten immer befolgt werden, um das Risiko von elektrischem Schlag, persönlichen Verletzungen oder Feuer zu reduzieren. Es ist wichtig, alle diese Anweisungen sorgfältig zu lesen, bevor das Produkt verwendet wird, und sie für zukünftige Referenzen oder neue Benutzer aufzubewahren.

ERKLÄRUNG DER SYMBOLE

	Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung.
	Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht über oder in der Nähe von Waschbecken, Badewannen, Duschen oder anderen Behältern mit Wasser.
	Konformitätserklärung. Produkte, die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, entsprechen allen geltenden Gemeinschaftsvorschriften des Europäischen Wirtschaftsraums. Die EU-Konformitätserklärung kann beim Hersteller angefordert werden.
	Schutzklasse II-Gerät, bei dem der Schutz gegen elektrischen Schlag nicht nur auf der Grundisolierung basiert, sondern bei dem zusätzliche Sicherheitsmerkmale wie doppelte oder verbesserte Isolierung vorhanden sind. Es ist unabhängig von Schutzmaßnahmen der festen Installation.
	Die Verpackung kann wiederverwendet oder recycelt werden. Bitte entsorgen Sie Verpackungsmaterial ordnungsgemäß, wenn es nicht mehr benötigt wird.
	Wenn Sie beim Auspacken des Produkts Transportschäden feststellen, kontaktieren Sie bitte umgehend Ihren Händler.

WARNUNGEN

- **WARNUNG:** Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Badewannen, Duschen, Waschbecken oder anderen Gefäßen mit Wasser.
- Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnissen verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt wurden oder Anweisungen zur sicheren Verwendung des Geräts erhalten haben und die damit verbundenen Risiken verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten dürfen von Kindern nur unter Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in feuchten Bereichen.
- Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
- Verwenden Sie keine Zubehörfteile, die nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen werden.
- Ziehen Sie nach Gebrauch das Gerät immer sofort aus der Steckdose.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen oder lassen Sie Wasser auf das Gerät tropfen. Es kann zu einem elektrischen Schlag und Verletzungen führen. Bedienen Sie das elektrische Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen oder wenn das Gerät nass ist.
- Platzieren Sie kein Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten auf das Gerät oder lassen Sie sie darauf fallen. Wenn das Gerät ins Wasser fällt, ziehen Sie sofort den Stecker. Greifen Sie nicht ins Wasser.
- Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in Gegenwart von explosiven und/oder brennbaren Dämpfen und/oder Flüssigkeiten.
- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu reparieren oder zu demontieren. Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, seinem Servicevertreter oder qualifiziertem Personal ausgetauscht werden, um Risiken zu vermeiden.
- Betreiben Sie dieses Gerät niemals, wenn das Kabel oder der Stecker beschädigt ist, wenn es nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert oder wenn es ins Wasser gefallen ist.

- Verwenden Sie kein Verlängerungskabel, um das Gerät zu betreiben. Stecken Sie das Gerät direkt in die Steckdose.
- Biegen Sie das Netzkabel nicht.
- Halten Sie das Kabel von den erhitzten Oberflächen fern.
- Halten Sie erhitzte Oberflächen von allen Hautbereichen fern. Lassen Sie Augen oder unbedeckte Haut nicht mit erhitzten Oberflächen in Berührung kommen.
- Platzieren Sie die erhitzte Einheit nicht direkt auf einer Oberfläche, solange sie heiß ist oder noch eingesteckt ist.
- Ziehen Sie nach Gebrauch das Gerät immer sofort aus der Steckdose. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, wenn das Gerät nicht verwendet wird.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt eingesteckt. Verwenden Sie es niemals im schlaftrunkenen oder schläfrigen Zustand.
- Lagern Sie das Gerät nicht sofort nach Gebrauch. Warten Sie, bis es vollständig abgekühlt ist, bevor Sie es aufbewahren.
- Zur zusätzlichen Sicherheit empfehlen wir Ihnen, einen Fehlerstromschutzschalter (RCD) mit einem Nennfehlerstrom nicht größer als 30 mA in den elektrischen Kreislauf einzubauen, der das Badezimmer versorgt. Fragen Sie Ihren Installateur um Rat.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für andere Zwecke als das Stylen von menschlichem Haar.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Oberflächen fern, die nicht hitzebeständig sind, und bedecken Sie das Gerät niemals mit etwas (z. B. Kleidung oder Handtüchern), wenn es heiß ist.
- Wenn das Gerät im Badezimmer verwendet wird, ziehen Sie es nach Gebrauch aus der Steckdose, da die Nähe zu Wasser auch dann ein Risiko darstellt, wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist.
- Zum Trennen stellen Sie zunächst sicher, dass alle Bedienelemente in der AUS-Position sind, und ziehen Sie dann den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
- Bitte bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen für zukünftige Referenzen auf. Kontaktieren Sie den Hersteller für Anweisungen in einem alternativen Format.
- Brandgefahr. Halten Sie Geräte außerhalb der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern, besonders während des Gebrauchs und der Abkühlphase.

ALLGEMEINE FUNKTIONEN

Bitte lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, und bewahren Sie sie an einem sicheren Ort für zukünftige Referenzen auf.

1. Ein-/Aus-Schalter
2. Temperaturschalter
3. Verschlussriegel
4. LED-Anzeige für die Heiztemperatur
4 Temperaturregelung von 150°C bis 210°C
5. LED-Anzeige für die Stromversorgung
6. Keramikbeschichtete Platten
7. Kühle Spitze zum Anfassen
8. 360-Grad-Schwenkkabel
9. Aufhängeschlaufe

- 220-240V~50-60Hz 44W
- PTC-Heizelement
- Doppelt isoliert
- Anzeigeleuchte für die Stromversorgung
- Kabellänge: 1.8m

IN DER BOX

Die Verpackung sollte enthalten:

- Haarglätter
- Benutzerhandbuch: Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen vor der Verwendung.

VERWENDUNG

Was Sie vor der ersten Verwendung tun sollten:

- Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial und überprüfen Sie das Gerät auf Schäden.



- Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt ist. Geben Sie es sofort an Ihren Verkäufer zurück.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an eine Steckdose mit der auf dem Typenschild angegebenen Netzspannung an.
- Beim Trennen des Netzkabels von der Steckdose ziehen Sie nur am Stecker. Ziehen Sie niemals am Kabel.
- Beachten Sie, dass einige Oberflächen heiß werden können. Berühren Sie sie nicht und beaufsichtigen Sie andere entsprechend. Die Einheit ist SEHR HEISS während des Gebrauchs. Achten Sie darauf, den Kontakt zwischen der heißen Oberfläche und der nackten Haut zu vermeiden, insbesondere um die Ohren, das Gesicht und den Hals während des Gebrauchs.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG

Warnung! Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur extern.

- Das Gerät ist nur für das Stylen von menschlichem Haar vorgesehen.
- Jede unsachgemäße Verwendung kann gefährlich sein!
- Vorbereitung der Haare: Waschen Sie Ihre Haare und trocknen Sie sie gut. Kämmen Sie Ihr Haar gründlich durch. Verwenden Sie kein Haarspray oder andere entflammable chemische Haarpflegeprodukte.
- Wickeln Sie das Hauptkabel vollständig ab und stecken Sie den Glätteisen in die Steckdose und schalten Sie das Gerät ein.
- Warten Sie 3-5 Minuten, bis das Gerät seine Betriebstemperatur erreicht hat.
- Teilen Sie das Haar in handhabbare Abschnitte auf und klemmen Sie die oberen Schichten oben auf Ihrem Kopf und aus dem Weg. Arbeiten Sie zuerst mit der unteren Schicht.
- Nehmen Sie einen kleinen Haarabschnitt und ziehen Sie das Haar von Ihrer Kopfhaut weg und halten Sie es straff.
- Beginnen Sie an den Wurzeln, klemmen Sie das Haar fest zwischen die Platten und führen Sie das Glätteisen in einem gleichmäßigen Zug über den gesamten Haarstrang, von der Wurzel bis zur Spitze. Halten Sie es nicht lange an einer Stelle.
- Wiederholen Sie dies mit allen Abschnitten Ihrer Haare.
- Wenn Sie mit dem Stylen fertig sind, schieben Sie den Ein-/Aus-Schalter, um das Gerät auszuschalten, ziehen Sie den Stecker heraus und lassen Sie das Gerät vollständig abkühlen, bevor Sie es reinigen oder aufbewahren.

REINIGUNG

Ziehen Sie das Gerät aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie es abkühlen. Verwenden Sie ein weiches, leicht feuchtes Tuch, um die Oberflächen des Geräts abzuwischen. Lassen Sie kein Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten in das Gerät gelangen. Achten Sie darauf, diesen Teil des Geräts nicht zu berühren, wenn es eingeschaltet ist oder kurz nachdem es ausgeschaltet wurde. Lassen Sie MINDESTENS 30 MINUTEN ABKÜHLEN, BEVOR SIE ES VERSTAUN.

LAGERUNG

Ziehen Sie das Gerät aus der Steckdose, lassen Sie es abkühlen und lagern Sie es in seiner Box oder an einem trockenen Ort. Lagern Sie es niemals, solange es heiß ist oder noch eingesteckt ist. Wickeln Sie das Kabel niemals fest um das Gerät. Hängen Sie das Gerät niemals am Kabel auf. Wickeln Sie das Kabel locker auf. Üben Sie keinen Stress auf das Kabel aus, wo es in das Gerät eintritt, da dies dazu führen könnte, dass das Kabel aufraut und bricht.

UMWELTFREUNDLICHE ENTSORGUNG



Das durchgestrichene Mülltonnensymbol bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Elektronische und elektrische Geräte, die nicht im selektiven Sortierprozess enthalten sind, sind aufgrund des Vorhandenseins von gefährlichen Substanzen potenziell gefährlich für die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit. Entsorgen Sie es bitte verantwortungsbewusst in einer zugelassenen Abfall- oder Recyclinganlage.

GARANTIE

Der Hersteller gewährt eine Garantie gemäß der Gesetzgebung des Wohnsitzlandes des Kunden, mit einer Minstdauer von 3 Jahren, beginnend ab dem Datum, an dem das Gerät an den Endbenutzer verkauft wird.

- Die Garantie deckt nur Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler ab.
 - Reparaturen im Rahmen der Garantie dürfen nur von einem autorisierten Servicezentrum durchgeführt werden. Bei Inanspruchnahme der Garantie muss die Originalrechnung (mit Kaufdatum) vorgelegt werden.
 - Die Garantie gilt nicht in folgenden Fällen:
 1. Normaler Verschleiß
 2. Falsche Verwendung, z. B. Überlastung des Geräts, Verwendung nicht zugelassener Zubehörteile
 3. Anwendung von Gewalt, Schäden durch externe Einflüsse
 4. Schäden aufgrund von Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung, z. B. Anschluss an eine ungeeignete Stromversorgung oder Nichtbeachtung der Installationsanweisungen
 5. Teilweise oder vollständig demontierte Geräte
 6. Die Zubehörteile sind von den Garantiebedingungen ausgeschlossen, da sie einem Verschleiß unterliegen.
- Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter: www.arovo.com/contact

Gemäß unserer Politik kontinuierlicher Produktverbesserungen behalten wir uns das Recht vor, technische und optische Änderungen ohne Ankündigung vorzunehmen. Die aktuelle Version dieses Handbuchs finden Sie unter www.arovo.com/manuals.

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Les précautions de sécurité suivantes doivent toujours être suivies pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, de blessure personnelle ou d'incendie. Il est important de lire attentivement toutes ces instructions avant d'utiliser le produit et de les conserver pour référence future ou pour de nouveaux utilisateurs.

EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES

	Lire le manuel de l'opérateur.
	Ne pas utiliser au-dessus ou à proximité de lavabos, baignoires, douches ou autres récipients contenant de l'eau.
	Déclaration de conformité. Les produits marqués de ce symbole sont conformes à toutes les réglementations communautaires applicables de l'Espace économique européen. La Déclaration de Conformité de l'UE peut être demandée auprès du fabricant.
	Appareil de classe II de protection dans lequel la protection contre les chocs électriques n'est pas basée uniquement sur l'isolation de base mais dans lequel il existe des fonctionnalités de sécurité supplémentaires telles qu'une double isolation ou une isolation renforcée. Il est indépendant des mesures de protection de l'installation fixe.
	L'emballage peut être réutilisé ou recyclé. Veuillez vous débarrasser correctement de tout matériau d'emballage non nécessaire.
	Si vous remarquez des dommages pendant le transport lors du déballage du produit, veuillez contacter votre revendeur sans délai.

AVERTISSEMENTS

- **AVERTISSEMENT :** Ne pas utiliser cet appareil près des baignoires, des douches, des lavabos ou d'autres récipients contenant de l'eau.
- Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et par des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances si elles ont reçu une supervision ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation sûre de l'appareil et comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien de l'utilisation ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.
- Ne pas conserver ou utiliser l'appareil dans des endroits humides.
- Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
- Ne pas utiliser d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant.
- Toujours débrancher l'appareil immédiatement après utilisation.
- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil avec les mains mouillées ou laisser tomber de l'eau sur l'appareil. Cela peut provoquer un choc électrique et des blessures. N'utilisez pas l'appareil électrique avec des mains mouillées ou si l'appareil est mouillé.
- Ne pas placer ni laisser tomber de l'eau ou d'autres liquides sur l'appareil. Si l'appareil tombe dans l'eau, débranchez-le immédiatement. Ne pas atteindre dans l'eau.
- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil en présence de fumées et/ou liquides explosifs et/ou inflammables.
- Ne pas tenter de réparer ou de désassembler l'appareil. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son agent de service ou des personnes qualifiées similaires, pour éviter tout risque.
- Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil s'il a un cordon ou une fiche endommagé(e), s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement ou s'il est tombé dans l'eau.
- Ne pas utiliser une rallonge pour faire fonctionner l'appareil. Brancher l'appareil directement dans la prise électrique.

- Ne pas plier le cordon électrique.
- Tenir le cordon à l'écart des surfaces chauffées.
- Tenir les surfaces chauffées à l'écart de tout contact avec la peau. Ne laissez pas les yeux ou la peau nue toucher les surfaces chauffées.
- Ne pas placer l'unité chauffée directement sur une surface quelconque lorsqu'elle est chaude ou encore branchée.
- Toujours débrancher l'appareil immédiatement après utilisation. Débranchez de la prise lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé.
- Ne jamais laisser l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est branché. Ne jamais l'utiliser en étant somnolent ou endormi.
- Ne pas ranger l'appareil immédiatement après utilisation. Attendez qu'il soit complètement refroidi avant de le ranger.
- Pour une protection supplémentaire, nous vous conseillons d'installer un dispositif de courant résiduel (RCD) avec un courant résiduel nominal ne dépassant pas 30mA dans le circuit électrique alimentant la salle de bains. Demandez conseil à votre installateur.
- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à d'autres fins que le coiffage des cheveux humains.
- Tenir l'appareil loin des surfaces non résistantes à la chaleur et ne jamais couvrir l'appareil avec quoi que ce soit (par exemple des vêtements ou des serviettes) lorsqu'il est chaud.
- Lorsque l'appareil est utilisé dans une salle de bains, débranchez-le après utilisation car la proximité de l'eau présente un risque même lorsque l'appareil est éteint.
- Pour déconnecter, assurez-vous d'abord que tous les contrôles sont en position OFF, puis retirez la fiche de la source d'électricité.
- Veuillez conserver ces instructions pour référence future. Contactez le fabricant pour obtenir des instructions dans un format alternatif.
- Danger de brûlure. Gardez les appareils hors de portée des jeunes enfants, en particulier pendant l'utilisation et le refroidissement.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES GÉNÉRALES

Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit et conservez-les dans un endroit sûr pour une référence future.

1. Bouton marche/arrêt
2. Interrupteur de température
3. Verrou de fermeture
4. Indicateur LED de température de chauffe
4 températures réglables de 150°C à 210°C
5. Indicateur lumineux d'allumage
6. Plaques en revêtement céramique
7. Extrémités restent froides
8. Cordon pivotant à 360 degrés
9. Boucle de suspension

- 220-240V~50-60Hz 44W
- Élément chauffant PTC
- Double isolation
- Voyant lumineux d'alimentation
- Longueur du câble : 1.8m

DANS LA BOÎTE

L'emballage devrait contenir :

- Fer à lisser
- Guide de l'utilisateur : lisez ces instructions avant utilisation.

UTILISATION

Ce qu'il faut faire avant la première utilisation :

- Retirez le matériau d'emballage et inspectez l'appareil pour détecter d'éventuels dommages.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil s'il est endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit. Renvoyez-le immédiatement à votre vendeur.
- Connectez uniquement l'appareil à une prise secteur avec la tension secteur indiquée sur la plaque signalétique.
- Lorsque vous débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise électrique, tirez uniquement sur la fiche. Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon.



- Notez que certaines surfaces peuvent devenir chaudes. Ne touchez pas et surveillez les autres en conséquence. L'appareil est TRÈS CHAUD lorsqu'il est en cours d'utilisation. Veillez à éviter tout contact entre la surface chaude et la peau nue, en particulier autour des oreilles, du visage et du cou lors de l'utilisation.

UTILISATION PRÉVUE

Attention ! Utilisez uniquement l'appareil en externe.

- L'appareil est uniquement destiné à coiffer les cheveux humains.
- Toute utilisation incorrecte peut être dangereuse !
- Préparation des cheveux : Lavez vos cheveux et séchez-les bien. Peignez-les soigneusement. N'utilisez pas de laque ou d'autres produits capillaires chimiques inflammables.
- Déroulez complètement le câble principal et branchez le lisseur dans la prise secteur et mettez l'appareil en marche.
- Attendez 3 à 5 minutes pour permettre à l'appareil d'atteindre sa température de fonctionnement.
- Divisez les cheveux en petites sections et attachez les couches supérieures sur le dessus de votre tête. Travaillez d'abord avec la couche inférieure.
- Prenez une petite section de cheveux, tirez-les vers le bas et loin de votre cuir chevelu et maintenez-les tendus.
- En commençant par les racines, pincez fermement les cheveux entre les plaques et faites glisser le lisseur le long de la mèche de cheveux entière, des racines aux pointes, en un seul mouvement fluide. Ne le maintenez pas dans une zone pendant une longue période.
- Répétez avec toutes les sections de vos cheveux.
- Lorsque vous avez fini de coiffer, faites glisser le bouton marche/arrêt pour éteindre l'appareil, débranchez l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir complètement avant de le nettoyer ou de le ranger.

NETTOYAGE

Débranchez l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir. Utilisez un chiffon doux et légèrement humide pour essuyer les surfaces de l'appareil. Ne laissez pas entrer d'eau ou d'autres liquides dans l'appareil. Faites attention à ne pas toucher cette partie de l'appareil lorsqu'il est allumé ou juste après avoir été éteint. ATTENDEZ AU MOINS 30 MINUTES AVANT DE LE RANGER.

STOCKAGE

Débranchez l'appareil, laissez-le refroidir et rangez-le dans sa boîte ou dans un endroit sec. Ne le rangez jamais lorsqu'il est chaud ou encore branché. Ne serrez jamais le cordon autour de l'appareil. Ne suspendez jamais l'appareil par le cordon. Rangez le cordon enroulé de manière lâche. Ne mettez pas de stress sur le cordon là où il entre dans l'appareil, car cela pourrait entraîner une usure et une rupture du cordon.

ÉLIMINATION ÉCOLOGIQUE



Le symbole de la poubelle barrée signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers ordinaires. Les équipements électroniques et électriques non inclus dans le processus de tri sélectif sont potentiellement dangereux pour l'environnement et la santé humaine en raison de la présence de substances dangereuses. Veuillez vous en débarrasser de manière responsable dans une installation de traitement des déchets ou de recyclage agréée.

GARANTIE

Le fabricant offre une garantie conformément à la législation du pays de résidence du client, avec une durée minimale de 3 ans, à compter de la date de vente de l'appareil à l'utilisateur final.

- La garantie ne couvre que les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication.
- Les réparations sous garantie ne peuvent être effectuées que par un centre de service autorisé. Lors de la réclamation au titre de la garantie, la facture d'achat originale (avec la date d'achat) doit être soumise.
- La garantie ne s'appliquera pas dans les cas suivants :

1. Usure normale
 2. Utilisation incorrecte, par exemple surcharge de l'appareil, utilisation d'accessoires non approuvés
 3. Utilisation de force, dommages causés par des influences externes
 4. Dommages causés par non-respect du manuel d'utilisation, par exemple connexion à une alimentation principale inadaptée ou non-respect des instructions d'installation
 5. Appareils partiellement ou complètement démontés
 6. Les accessoires ne sont pas couverts par les termes de la garantie car ils sont sujets à l'usure.
- Si vous avez besoin de plus d'informations ou de support, veuillez nous contacter via : www.arovo.com/contact

Conformément à notre politique d'amélioration continue des produits, nous nous réservons le droit d'apporter des modifications techniques et visuelles sans préavis. La version actuelle de ce manuel d'instructions peut être consultée sur www.arovo.com/manuals.

CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY / EG VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING EG KONFORMITÄTSEKHLÄRUNG / DÉCLARATION CE DE CONFORMITÉ

EN We, **AROVO B.V.**
NL Wj, **DOBLIJN 26**
DE Wir, **1046 BN AMSTERDAM**
FR Nous, **THE NETHERLANDS**

Declare under our own responsibility that the product:
Verklaren onder onze volledige verantwoordelijkheid dat het volgende product:
Erklären unter unserer eigener Verantwortlichkeit dass folgendes Produkt:
Déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le produit suivant:

EN Article number:
NL Artikelnummer: **AS929153210**
DE Artikelnummer:
FR Numéro d'article:

EN Article name:
NL Artikel naam: **EMILY IN PARIS**
DE Artikelname: **STRAIGHTENER**
FR Nom de l'article:

EN Barcode:
NL Barcode: **8720791439606**
DE Barcode:
FR Code-barres:



- EN a) The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation:
b) Meets the conditions laid down in the following harmonised standards:
- NL a) Het hierboven beschreven voorwerp van de verklaring is in overeenstemming met de desbetreffende harmonisatiewetgeving van de Unie:
b) Voldoet aan de voorwaarden van de volgende geharmoniseerde normen:
- DE a) Der oben beschriebene Gegenstand der Erklärung erfüllt die einschlägigen Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union:
b) Die Anforderungen der folgenden harmonisierten europäischen Normen erfüllt:
- FR a) L'objet de la déclaration décrit ci-dessus est conforme à la législation d'harmonisation de l'Union applicable:
b) Satisfait aux conditions des normes européennes harmonisées:

a)

b)

LVD • EMC • ROHS • REACH

EN 60335-2-23:2003 + A1:2008 + A11:2010 + A2:2015 • EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014 + A13:2017 + A1:2019 + A14:2019 + A2:2019 • EN 62233:2008 • EN IEC 55014-1:2021 EN55014-2:2021 EN61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019 • 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863 • REACH (EC) No. 1907/2006

van Dijk

Michael van Dijk - Quality manager
January 11, 2024
Amsterdam - The Netherlands

AROVO_{bv}
Doblijn 26
1046 BN Amsterdam
The Netherlands
+31 (0) 85 273 88 86

EN The current version of this Declaration of Conformity can be found under www.arovo.com
NL De meest actuele versie van deze verklaring van overeenstemming kunt u vinden op www.arovo.com
DE Die aktuelle Version dieser EG Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter www.arovo.com
FR Vous trouverez la version actuelle de cette Déclaration CE de Conformité sur le site www.arovo.com



©2024 Viacom International Inc.
All Rights Reserved.

AS929153210 Straightener
2024-30006
Made in China

Manufactured by Arovo B.V.
Doblijn 26, 1046 BN Amsterdam
The Netherlands, www.arovo.com

